
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2019

(b) Matters arising

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item(s) of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. ICT and Digital - Coventry as a Gigabit City  (Pages 9 - 24)

Briefing note and presentation by the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. The Wheelhouse - Update  (Pages 25 - 26)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

8. Work Programme 2018/2019  (Pages 27 - 32)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

Public Document Pack



Page 2

10. The Wheelhouse  (Pages 33 - 36)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

(Listing Officer: Grant McKelvie, Tel: 024 7678 6002)

11. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry
Tuesday, 12 March 2019

(Notes: 
1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7697 2643,  Email: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk, alternatively information about this meeting can be 
obtained from the following web link: http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Members of the Board who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Salmon as soon as possible, and no later than an hour before the start of 
the meeting, giving their reason for absence and the name of the Council Member (if 
any) who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3)      Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any item on the agenda for 
this meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.)

Membership: Councillors R Auluck, J Birdi, G Crookes, R Lancaster, J McNicholas 
(Chair), C Miks, B Singh, T Skipper and K Taylor

By invitation: 
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair of Scrutiny)
Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration) 
Councillor D Welsh (Deputy Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms.

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting OR it 
you would like this information in another format or language please 
contact us.

Michelle Salmon, Governance Services,
Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 20 February 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor B Singh
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor K Taylor

Employees (by Directorate):
Place G Holmes, A Hunt, M Salmon, P Singh, A Williams

Apologies: Councillor C Miks 

Public Business

29. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

30. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2018 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 

Further to minute 25/18 headed ‘Coventry City Council and West Midlands 
Manufacturing Group: Driving Growth in Partnership’, the Board were informed 
that an all Member Seminar had been arranged for 27th February
[...]
for Jobs and Regeneration was 
supportive of the work with small businesses and had visited local businesses that 
had been assisted through the Council’s work. He was the opening speaker at the 
official launch of the new ERDF Business Support Programmes at the end of 
February 2019. Such initiatives would enable Coventry to continue to prioritise 
delivering integrated and comprehensive business support programmes, enabling 
SMEs to grow and prosper.  

Page 4



– 3 –

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 Types of businesses supported – only retail trade was excluded (retailers 
contact the Chamber of Commerce for support). Predominantly engineering 
trade. SMEs based overseas supported. Boundary in UK is Coventry and 
Warwickshire. Assess any request against SME definition/criteria and 
support all possible.

 The definition of an SME – under 250 employees, a turnover of 50m euros, 
can have wider group ownership, company accounts inspected

 Larger businesses/take-overs – provide support but not usually relating to 
finance. State aid rules apply. SME definition applies to enable full support.

 Finance/funding – Funding of £10m in place for 3 years: Authority provides 
revenue of 50% with 50% match funding. Local organisations go through 
Coventry and Warwickshire Re-investment Trust. Shared Prosperity Fund is 
likely source of future funding comprising one pot feeding into different 
funding streams – could be a regional level concept.

 Honda closure – concerns about future impact. Data gathering required to 
assess effects on suppliers.

Members of the Board requested that they be provided with information on targets 
for future SME start-ups, to include a breakdown of targets for specific groups.

The Chair, Councillor McNicholas, thanked officers for their presentation. The 
Board endorsed the support the Council gave to small and medium-sized 
enterprises and welcomed a further report on progress in due course.   

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

1) Notes the briefing note and the presentation.

2) Makes the following recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Jobs 
and Regeneration:

The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration be requested to 
consider how to engage under-represented groups and communities 
in the city, in order to establish and support small and medium 
enterprises from these communities

3) A further report on progress be submitted to the Board in due course.

32. Changes to the High Street Offer and the Impact on City Centre South 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a briefing note 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that provided a summary of the key 
challenges and changes the ‘high street’ was currently experiencing and how the 
Council was working to ensure that the flagship ‘City Centre South’ development 
scheme was embracing these challenges to deliver a scheme fit for the future.

Whilst ‘the high street’, and town and city centres had always faced challenges 
and dynamic change, the past ten years had seen a number of factors come 
together to create a period of unprecedented upheaval. Beginning with the major 
economic downturn in 2008, the upheaval resulted from the continued importance 

Page 5



– 4 –

of out-of-town shopping centres and supermarkets, the rapid rise in online 
shopping (Internet retailing was more popular in the UK than any other country in 
the European Union) and wider shifts in consumer spending and behaviour, that 
had created a situation where what the customers of today and the future want 
wasn’t being delivered by traditional retail-led high street environments. The last 
three years had seen a string of well-known retailers entering into insolvency or 
administration resulting in hundreds of store closures in high streets across the 
country, affecting the high street rather than out of town stores. 
  
This challenging context had been well researched 
[...]
Centres with 
the right mix of offers. The planning application for the Scheme was 
currently being progressed.

 The City Centre offer – vision for varying types of tenure and priced 
residential (The Co-op re-development as an example of City Centre living), 
leisure, retail with more artisan crafts and boutiques, music, arts, and craft 
venues, and businesses offering services/goods and providing employment 
opportunities.

 Investment – important to provide the best offer to attract a major investor.

Page 7



– 6 –

 Central Six, City Centre South, Upper Precinct, Coventry Rail Station – no 
scheme to be isolated, important that all offers linked together and 
complemented each other rather than competing assets.

 Research to be undertaken into Coventry’s student population to identify 
shopping and entertainment habits - market for specialist provision for 
student communities.

The Chair, Councillor McNicholas, thanked officers for their briefing and 
commented that Coventry was progressing well with change and was a good 
place to be. The Board indicated that they were encouraged by the direction of 
travel for the City Centre proposals and would welcome a further report on 
progress in due course.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

1) Notes the briefing note, with no further recommendations.

2) A further report on progress be submitted to the Board in due course.

33. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

34. Work Programme 2018/2019 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered the Work 
Programme for 2018/2019 and discussed the scheduling of proposed issues for 
consideration at future meetings of the Board.

Members were informed that an additional meeting of the Board had been 
arranged for 20th March 2019.

The Board noted that the report back on attendance at the two Economic 
Engagement Visit to China, would now be submitted to the Board in the next 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the Board’s Work Programme for 2018/2019, including the additional 
meeting arranged for 20th March 2019 and the re-scheduling of the report 
back on the Economic Engagement Visits to China.

35. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To:    Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                        Date: 20th March 2019

Subject:  ICT and Digital – Coventry as a Gigabit City

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board of the progress being made 

with regards to Coventry’s ambition on becoming a Gigabit City and give opportunity to 
input in to its direction and focus.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to:

1) Note the details in the presentation at Appendix 1 regarding the topics covered.
2) Make any recommendations to the Cabinet Member.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Outline information is provided in the slides at Appendix 1 and the Board will receive a 

detailed presentation from Officers at the meeting.

3.2 The appended presentation covers:

 Current position & work in progress – Digital connectivity in Coventry
 What is a Smart City and what might this mean for Coventry
 Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry

Appendix 1: Digital Coventry: Coventry as a Gigabit City

Name Paul Ward
Job Title Head of ICT & Digital
Contact Details 02476 971381

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ICT & Digital: Coventry as a Gigabit City

Paul Ward, Gary Griffiths, Adam Simmonds

ICT & Digital

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board

20th March 2019

P
age 11



Topics we will be covering:

• Current position & work in progress – Digital connectivity in Coventry

• What is a Smart City and what might this mean for Coventry

• Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry

P
age 12



Current position & work in progress – Digital connectivity in Coventry Source: Local 

Broadband Information 

by thinkBroadband

(https://labs.thinkbroadb

and.com/local/coventry,E

08000026) 

Government target: 95% 

SuperFast coverage

P
age 13

https://labs.thinkbroadband.com/local/coventry,E08000026


Current position & work in progress – Digital connectivity in Coventry

City Fibre: Fibre to the Home Programme

• Work has already started on the deployment

• Programme due to be complete Quarter 3 2021

• Initially exclusive to Vodafone who will be offering their “Gigafast Broadband”

OpenReach: Fibre First Programme

• Work has already started on the deployment

• Programme due to be complete March 2021

What does having a Gigabit Internet connection mean?

• Speed

• Faster downloads (“Download a 100GB game in the time to make a cup of tea”)

• Faster uploads (“Upload 32GB* of files in just 5 minutes”)

• Stays fast at peak times

* 32GB would be approximately 1800 photos + 80 minutes of video + 2000 songs + 8GB of 

office files/documents

P
age 14



Current position & work in progress – Digital connectivity in Coventry

• The network is now live (look for the _CovFreeWiFi network) around the city centre including outside the Station with a coverage area from the 

Herbert gallery past the Council House through Broadgate, the central library to Corporation St and from the Transport Museum to the Station.

• Future plans include the extending the coverage into Market Way and the Burges areas

• Discussions have also taken place with Coventry University on extending the coverage into their campus

• The public launch is set provisionally for the 19th March.

• Plans for the expanded use of the Citi-Wise app will be reviewed on the 13th March and will include how we align with the City of Culture and the 

promotion of events.

P
age 15



What is a Smart City and what 

might this mean for Coventry

• A ‘buzzword’ for the journey to 

delivering sustainable quality of 

life using technology and data

• Every city has a different 

population demographic, its 

therefore hard to compare ‘smart 

cities’. What might work for one 

population group might not work 

for the others.

• Coventry is the ideal size for a 

‘living lab’ to be a platform for 

innovation by local partners.

• Two Key Themes

• E-Government – Online, 

Interactive ways of 

engaging with the 

council/public (i.e. 

gamification, channel shift 

etc.)

• Digital Place – Open Data, 

Connectivity, Digital 

Twinning,

P
age 16



What is a Smart City and what might this mean for Coventry

Four Key Foundations

Connectivity

• Public Wifi

• LoRaWAN

• 5G

• Fibre to Premises

• Internet of Things (IoT) 

Open Data

• Traffic Patterns

• Footfall Monitoring

• Air Pollution

• Weather

• Population Demographics

Innovation & partnerships

• Private Sector

• Universities

• Start-ups

• Schools & Libraries

• Incubation Funds/Projects

Digital Skills (Residents)

• Keil Digital Skills Week

• Social Inclusion

• Digital Inclusion

P
age 17



Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry

Source: http://saudigazette.com.sa/article/535659/SAUDI-
ARABIA/Al-Khobar-becomes-first-city-in-MENA-to-get-5G-network

• 5G will be the fastest network ever 

seen, with potential speeds 

reaching 10Gb/s. 

• 5G networks will also have much 

lower latency, meaning there won’t 

be any delay between asking your 

device to do something and it 

happening. 

• Reliability is also set to improve 

with the introduction of 5G, since 

there will be a greater number of 

connection points in a smaller area 

allowing for an increased capacity. 

• All these characteristics makes 5G 

the perfect platform for time-

sensitive connections like 

healthcare and autonomous 

vehicles – cases where the 

network has to be totally trusted 

not to fail.

Source:https://www.vodafone.com/business/news-and-

insights/blog/gigabit-thinking/5g-mobile-networks-are-

helping-us-build-a-better-future-today

P
age 18



Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry (Source: https://www.independent.ie/business/technology/news/the-need-for-speed-

is-ireland-ready-for-5g-the-next-big-thing-in-cellular-technology-36629260.html)

P
age 19



Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry 5G Urban Connected 

Communities

• Project is led by WMCA.

• Business case – submitted 

to DCMS December 2018.

• DCMS requested further 

detailed use cases before 

the funding is released - we 

are contributing to this 

process.

• There will be three hubs 

across the West Midlands:

• Birmingham – citizen 

wellbeing

• Black Country -

industry and 

construction

• Coventry – smart 

mobility

• With the wider mobility use 

case - ideas coming 

through from other 

interested parties.

P
age 20



Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry 5G Urban Connected 

Communities

• ICT and Digital will align 

with the Coventry Digital 

Strategy and link in with 

other digital projects such 

as IOT, Wi-Fi and the full 

fibre programme.

• Will have influence on the 

5G applications deployed in 

the city as part of the 

project structure.

• The UCC deployment will 

complement plans to

install 5G capability as part 

of the Midlands Future 

Mobility (Connected 

Autonomous Vehicles) 

project.

• This will cover a route from 

the University of Warwick 

around the ring road and 

through to the A45.

P
age 21



Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry

• Some concerns regarding exposure to 5G frequencies.

• Public Health England (PHE) publishes comprehensive reviews of the scientific evidence relevant to radio wave 

exposures.

• The most recent PHE-backed conclusion was that ”although a substantial amount of 

research has been conducted in this area, there is no convincing evidence that radio wave exposures below guideline

levels cause health effects in either adults or children.”

Image source: https://jbhnews.com

Health concerns

P
age 22



Thank you

Any questions?

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                                                                                   

Date: 20th March 2019

Subject:  The Wheelhouse - Update

A separate briefing note is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this 
item, as it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The grounds for 
privacy are that it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and the amount of 
expenditure proposed to be incurred by the Council under a particular contract for the 
supply of goods or services. The public interest in maintaining the exemption under 
Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) of current activity 

in relation to the growth of The Wheelhouse, based within the Council House, 
Coventry.

1.2 To seek the support and guidance of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board (3) in the ongoing growth and development of The Wheelhouse. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) is recommended:

1) To continue to support the growth of The Wheelhouse in the Council House.

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on 15th May 2018 the Scrutiny Board was informed that The 

Wheelhouse had opened at the Council House as a means of generating an 
income from otherwise underutilised space within the Council (minute 49/18 refers).

3.2 The Wheelhouse (Coventry) opened in late April 2018, within the former 
Communications Team offices converted to offer:

 Dedicated desk spaces
 Co-working desk spaces
 Relaxed working spaces
 Meeting room spaces

3.3 This briefing note and the Scrutiny Board meeting on 20th March 2019 seeks to 
update the Board on progress over the past six months’ operation. Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2

3.4 Members of the Board requested details of financial information required to be kept 
private in accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The 
grounds for privacy are that it refers to the identity, financial and business affairs of 
an organisation and the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
Council under a particular contract for the supply of goods or services.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Tel: 024 7697 1857
Email: gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 26



Business, Economy and Enterprise (3) Work Programme 2018/19

1

Please see page 2 onwards for background to items

11th July 2018
Energy and Low Carbon
Air Quality
Green Space Strategy update
26th September 2018
The Wheelhouse
Affordable Warmth Support for Vulnerable and Low Income Householders
21st November 2018
Air Quality Action Plan - consultation
St. Mary’s Guildhall and the Council House
5th December 2018 – visit to WMG
Coventry Innovation – Battery Plant, Autonomous Vehicles, Light Rail and Track
20th February 2019
Support to Small Businesses and start-ups
Changes to the “high street” offer and impact on City Centre South
20th March 2019
Progress update on The Wheelhouse
Coventry - a Gigabit city
3rd April 2019
Canal Basin – Preparation for 2021
The Council House as a Democratic Centre
Air Quality Action Plan
Visits proposed
VLR test track in Dudley
A canal basin where development has taken place, for example Sheffield or Leeds
Dates to be identified
Green Space Strategy Task and Finish Group
2019-20
Conference Report – MIPIM 2018 a
[...]
rom last 
municipal year

Cllr McNicholas 

2019-20 Conference Report – 
MIPIM 2018 and 2019

Report back on CCC attendance at MIPIM 2018 and 2019 Kate Martin

Climate Change Strategy 
Task and Finish Group

To support the redevelopment of the Climate Change Strategy Cllr McNicholas

Conference report – China 
Economic Engagement 
Visit

The Lord Mayor, Cllr John Blundell visited China 13th-20th 
October. There was a return visit during February 2019. This 
report brings the outcomes of both trips together in one report.

Martin Yardley
Andy Williams
John Norton 

P
age 30



Business, Economy and Enterprise (3) Work Programme 2018/19

5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Tourism Strategy 2019-
2023

Following an item at Scruco on 23rd January, further progress 
reports are to be taken by SB3, with invitations to Scruco 
members to attend if they wish. They also requested that 
representatives of the Destination Partnership Board were invited 
to a meeting

Beth Perdue

Support to Small 
Businesses (February 
2020)

A progress report to the item from 20th February 2019. Members 
wanted to know more about how the Council has engaged with 
under-represented groups and communities in the city

Andy Williams

Progress on City Centre 
South

To include how City Centre South is adapting to meet the 
changing face of the High Street

Adam Hunt

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 ICT and Digital - Coventry as a Gigabit City
	ICT and Digital - Coventry as a Gigabit City - Appendix 1

	6 The Wheelhouse - Update
	8 Work Programme 2018/2019
	10 The Wheelhouse





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 20 March 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor C Miks
Councillor B Singh
Councillor K Taylor

Other Members (By 
Invitation):

Councillor Brown (Elected Member Digital Champion)
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair of Scrutiny)
Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration) 
 

Others Present: H Turner (Managing Director, The Wheelhouse)

Employees (by Directorate):
People

Place

D Ashmore, G Griffiths, A Simmonds, P Ward

G Holmes, G McKelvie, M Salmon

Apologies: There were no apologies 

Public Business

36. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

37. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2019 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.

Further to minute 31/18 headed ‘Support to Small Businesses and Start-ups’, the 
Board noted that a Briefing Note was being prepared for the Cabinet Member for 
Jobs and Regeneration that would highlight the work that had both been 
undertaken and planned to target under-represented groups and communities to 
help them access business support in Coventry; this would also include an 
analysis of individuals assisted and jobs created. A copy of the Briefing Note 
would be circulated to the Board.



– 2 –

38. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
agrees to exclude the press and public under Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 relating to the private briefing note in Minute 44 below 
headed ‘The Wheelhouse' on the grounds that the briefing note involves the 
likely disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as it contains information relating to the financial affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

39. ICT and Digital - Coventry as a Gigabit City 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a presentation 
by the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the progress being made on Coventry’s 
ambition of becoming a Gigabit City and to provide an opportunity for the Board to 
have an input into its direction and focus. The Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration attended the meeting for consideration of this matter.

The presentation covered:

a) Current position and work in progress – Digital connectivity in Coventry:
i)        City Fibre: Fibre to the Home Programme
ii) OpenReach: Fibre First Programme
iii) What does having a Gigabit Internet connection mean?

b) What is a Smart City and what might this mean for Coventry:
• The journey to delivering sustainable quality of life using technology and 

data 
• Every city had a different population demographic and is therefore hard to 

compare as ‘smart cities’. 
• Coventry was the ideal size for a ‘living lab’ to be a platform for innovation 

by local partners.
• There were two Key Themes: E-Government – Online, Interactive ways of 

engaging with the council/public (i.e. gamification, channel shift etc.); and 
Digital Place – Open Data, Connectivity, Digital Twinning

c) Where are we with 5G and what might this mean for Coventry:
• 5G would be the fastest network ever seen, with potential speeds reaching 

10Gb/s.
• The networks would have much lower latency, meaning there wouldn’t be 

any delay between asking a device to do something and it happening.
• Reliability was also set to improve through a greater number of connection 

points in a smaller area, allowing for increased capacity.
• These characteristics made 5G the perfect platform for time sensitive 

connections like healthcare and autonomous vehicles – cases where the 
network had to be totally trusted not to fail.

• 5G Urban Connected Communities - The project was being led by WMCA, 
the business case has been submitted and awaiting funding release and 
three hubs would be located across the West Midlands: Birmingham – 



– 3 –

citizen wellbeing; Black Country - industry and construction; and Coventry – 
smart mobility.

•  ICT and Digital would align with the Coventry Digital Strategy and link in with 
other digital projects such as IOT, Wi-Fi and the full fibre programme.

•  The Authority would have influence on the 5G applications deployed in the 
city as part of the project structure.

•  The UCC deployment would complement plans to install 5G capability as 
part of the Midlands Future Mobility (Connected Autonomous Vehicles) 
project. This would cover a route from the University of Warwick around the 
ring road and through to the A45.

The Board were informed that there were some concerns regarding exposure to 
5G frequencies. Public Health England (PHE) publishes comprehensive reviews of 
the scientific evidence relevant to radio wave exposures. The most recent PHE-
backed conclusion was that ”although a substantial amount of research had been 
conducted in this area, there was no convincing evidence that radio wave 
exposures below guideline levels cause health effects in either adults or children.

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 The arrangements for highway works in connection with the installation of 
infrastructure – co-ordination of works with infrastructure providers through the 
Council’s Highways Section, to maximise efficiency and minimise costs. Much 
infrastructure has already been laid. Re-instatement standards monitored.

 The effectiveness of good Commercial relationships and the importance of the 
provider’s maintenance of the service and delivery of customer service 
standards.

 Ground-breaking step for the City in digital progress – creating a quality of life 
for residents, the potential to retain the graduate talent from the City’s two 
Universities, and for current and future businesses.

 Local Plan requirements for fast fibre installation in respect of new housing 
developments. 

 Coventry University – CovFreeWiFi in the campus area
 Citi-Wise app – include culture and leisure activities and events
 Security and data protection relating to the automatic collection of data 

through the use of apps
 Digital upskilling for residents – provision of events following the success of 

digital skills week held in Kiel 
 Cost associated with the initial rollout of the 5G service – concerns around 

resident inclusivity.
 Consideration of health implications in respect of 5G – keep up to date with 

local and regional health authorities

The Board thanked the officers for the detailed presentation and welcomed and 
supported the direction and focus of Coventry’s digital progress. They requested 
that they be provided with clarification on the requirements of the Local Plan for 
fast fibre installation in respect of new housing developments. The Board also 
requested that officers kept up to date with local and regional public health 
authorities on the health implications of 5G and that the issue of Smart Cities be 
referred to the regional Scrutiny Board. Members decided that further regular 
reports on progress be submitted to the Board that included updates on 



– 4 –

achievements against objectives, highway reinstatements, relationships with 
providers, security and data protection, health issues and links with leisure 
facilities and events.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):
1) Notes the briefing note and presentation, with no further 

recommendations.

2) Requests that further regular report on progress be submitted to the 
Board to include updates on achievements against objectives, highway 
reinstatements, relationships with providers, security and data 
protection, health issues and links with leisure facilities and events.

40. The Wheelhouse - Update 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a briefing note 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the current activity in relation to the 
growth of The Wheelhouse, based within the Council House, Coventry and sought 
the support and guidance of the Board for the ongoing growth and development of 
the facility. The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration attended the meeting 
for consideration of this matter. 
At their meeting on 15th May 2018 the Scrutiny Board was informed that The 
Wheelhouse had opened at the Council House as a means of generating an 
income from otherwise underutilised space within the Council (minute 49/18 
referred).
The Wheelhouse (Coventry) opened in late April 2018, within the former 
Communications Team offices converted to offer:

 Dedicated desk spaces
 Co-working desk spaces
 Relaxed working spaces
 Meeting room spaces

Members of the Board had requested an update on progress over the past six 
months’ of operation including details of financial information required to be kept 
private in accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. In 
this regard a corresponding private briefing note was also submitted to the 
meeting setting out the commercially confidential matters of the proposal. (Minute 
44 below refers.)

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 Mobile phone signals and internet connection – The Wheelhouse received 
good connection to the services

 Temporary workers – The facility provided for temporary workers in addition 
to longer term contracts with small and medium businesses

 Consideration of other buildings eg. libraries, community centres, as 
potential future work spaces

 Success of the facility – data on success collected through financial 
measurement and feedback/evaluation forms



– 5 –

 Current usage – usage had increased and was continuing to grow 
particularly following the installation of a host at the facility

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
continues to support the growth of The Wheelhouse in the Council House, 
Coventry.

41. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

42. Work Programme 2018/2019 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered the Work 
Programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/2019, the visits 
proposed and matters for consideration at future meetings of the Board.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the Board’s Work Programme for 2018/2019.

43. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

44. The Wheelhouse - Update

Further to Minute 40 above, the Cabinet considered a private briefing note and 
presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) setting out the commercially 
confidential matters relating to on the current activity in relation to the growth of 
The Wheelhouse within the Council House, Coventry. The Cabinet Member for 
Jobs and Regeneration attended the meeting for consideration of this matter.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

1) Continues to support the growth of The Wheelhouse in the Council 
House, Coventry.

2) Requests that a further report on progress be submitted to the Board in 
six months-time.

45. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 4.20 pm)


